

ORDINANCE NO. 2025 -001

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING THE USE OF ELECTRONIC VOTE COUNTING SYSTEMS FOR USE IN ELECTIONS HELD IN THE TOWN

WHEREAS, the governing body of a municipality may authorize, adopt, and direct the use of electronic vote counting systems for use in all elections held in the municipality pursuant to Alabama Code Section 17-7-21; and

WHEREAS, Town Council of the Town of Ragland, Alabama, (the Council) is the governing body of the Town of Ragland, Alabama (the Town); and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to authorize, adopt, and direct the use of certain electronic vote counting systems for use in all elections held in the Town; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Ragland, Alabama during regular session on the 14th day of April 2025 as follows:

1. The Town Council does hereby authorize, adopt, and direct the use of the following electronic vote counting systems for use in all elections held in the Town:

- Tabulator DS200
- Express Vote BMD-ADA Compliant

RESOLVED this 14th day of April 2025.

/s/ Carlton Byers

Carlton Byers, Mayor Pro-tem

ATTEST:

/s/ Penny Owens

Penny Owens, Town Clerk

Ordinance 2025-001 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Ragland, Alabama at the Regular Council Meeting on the 14th day of April 2025, and that the said Ordinance 2025-001 has been posted in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinances and laws of the State of Alabama.

I, Penny Owens, Town Clerk of the Town of Ragland, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and exact copy of that addendum to said

Posted at Town Hall, Ragland Post Office, Metro Bank, and the towns website.

ATTEST:

/s/ Penny Owens

Penny Owens, Town Clerk